
 Question on Notice
No. 1018

Asked on 16 September 2025

MR J MARTIN ASKED THE MINISTER FOR SPORT AND RACING AND
MINISTER FOR THE OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC GAMES (HON T
MANDER) ―

QUESTION:

With reference to the $250m Games On! infrastructure sports grants program—

Will the Minister confirm (a) how much funding now exists for worthy grassroots sports and clubs in the lead-up to Brisbane 2032 and (b) how much has been allocated for badminton and table tennis?

ANSWER:

Regarding the components of this question, I can advise:


(a) The Department of Sport, Racing and Olympic and Paralympic Games is in the process of developing Queensland’s new Sport Strategy (Strategy) which will shape the Queensland’s sporting priorities for the next decade. The Strategy, scheduled for release later this year, will provide a framework for future Games On! Grassroots Infrastructure Program (Games On!) investments.


(b) As part of the 2025-26 State Budget, Games On! projects are detailed at Appendix B of Budget Paper 4. While no dedicated allocation exists, many mixed-use sites listed offer these activities.

